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ey

Jovember 24, 2003 " File: MV2001C0012 &
MV2001L2-0002

Distribution List:

Lcensinq and Permitting of the Snap Lake Diamond Project
'Il'he original deadline for Information Requests pertaining to the Licensing and
Permitting of the Snap Lake Diamond Project has passed (November 14, 2003).
Attached are the Information Requests and letters received prior to this deadline. In
{-esponse to these letters, we are proposing changes to the process that is currently
being undertaken by the Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board.

Under the new process, the relevant Information Requests will be forwarded to all
arties including De Beers Canada Mining Inc. (De Beers) for their review and
response. Included, is the request for a Consolidated Project Description.

Once the Consolidated Project Description has been completed, this will be
forwarded to reviewers, The next step will be a meeting between all interested parties
and De Beers in the form of a Technical Session on December 17 - 18, 2003 to
address the Information Requests which have been submitted as well as those which
may arise upon review of this document. The minutes of this meeting will be placed in
the Public Registry at the Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board office. Public notice
of these minutes will be made, allowing members of the general public a chance fo
review and comment on them.

A revised Work Plan Timeline has been developed leading up to the Public Hearing
scheduled for January 27-28, 2004 and is attached to this letter.

Should you have any questions please contact me at (867) 669-0506 or
mviwbpermit@mviwh.com

Yours sincerely,

Lisa Hurley,
Regulatory Officer

Attachmenis
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Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
7th Floor - 4910 50th Avenue
P.O. Box 2130

YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6
Phone (867) 669-0506
FAX (867) 873-6610

Revised Work Plan Timeline for the
Licensing and Permitting of the De Beers Canada Mining Inc.,
Snap Lake Diamond Mine Project

October 10, 2003 — Ministerial Decision received by the Mackenzie Valley
Environmental Impact Review Board & Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board
(MVLWB).

October 20, 2003 — A Call for Information Requests was sent to Reviewers. The
Deadline for these was set at November 14, 2003.

November 3, 2003 — Discharge Criteria session for reviewers provided by the
proponent. Notice was sent to reviewers by proponent on Oct. 24, 2003.

November 14, 2003 -- Deadline for Information Requests.

November 24, 2003 — Proponent to submit Consolidated Project Description {o
the Board for distribution to reviewers. s

December 8, 2003 — Comments due from reviewers. These comments will help
shape the agenda for the Technical Session.

December 17 & 18, 2003 — Technical Session {o address any information
Requests and comments received from reviewers.

December 23, 2003 — De Beers io submit Basic Evidence for the Public Hearing
to the MVLWB.

January 5 - 12, 2004 — Interveners to review Basic Evidence submitted by De
Beers and prepare Interventions. Intervention deadline January 12, 2004

January 12 - 19, 2004 - De Beers fo prepare response to [nterventions. !
January 19, 2003 — Presentation Deadline |
January 27-28, 2004 — Public Hearing
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INFORMATION REQUEST
Applicant: De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Lpcation: Shap Lake Application No.:
MV2001C0012 &
MV2001L2-0002
Reviewer: Gavin Mere, GNWT Email: gavin_more@gov.nt.ca

Sjubject: Landfarming Plan and Criteria

BJECTIVES: To ensure there is adequate and appropriate information is
ayailable for the landfarming option prior to permitting of the Snap Lake Diamond

roject.
I'\JEFERENCES:
Repart of Environmental Assessment for Decision on the De Beers Canada
Mining In¢, Snap Lake Diamond Project Issued by Mackenzie Vailey
invironmental Review Board July 24, 2003 - 2.20,3.2 Landfarm and Landfill

N

REAMBLE:

The Mackenzie Valley Environmental Review Board confirmed the acceptance af
e Beers proposed use of landfarming to remediate hydrocarbon contaminated
soils. This was partly based on De Beers commitment to terminating the use of
landfarming should it not be effective.
“ln response fo GNWT's concems regarding the management of hydrocarbon
ctlantaminated soils and the location of facilities for remediation of such soils, De Beers
indicated land farming will be used for remediating hydrocarbon contaminated soils. De
sers confimed that the landfarmn will be operated in accordance with GNWT
guidelines. The landfill and the land farm will initially be placed |n the eastern sectlon of
the North Pile. Once the eastern section of the North Pile nears complstion, those landfill
and landfarm sites will be closed and decommissioried. Any hydrocarben contaminated
soils still exceeding GNWT guidalines will be transferred to a second {and farm, or taken
off-sife for dispasal or freatment. De Beers indicated that land farms are a proven
technology for remediating hydrocarbon contaminated soils in the North and that
research supports the effectiveness of land farming In cold climates. Nevertheless, De
%:ers committed io monitoring the land farmn to ensure effective performance and wauld
consider alternatives to land farming (e.g. transportation to disposal facilities off-site)
should management tachniques prove ineffective in freating the soils.”

"Following the Hearing, the GNWT concluded that the proposed locations of the
landfarm and landfill are acceptable - one in the eastern section and ong in the western
section of the North Pile for the life of the mine.”

“The Board ¢oncludes that landfarming can be cost-effective method for the remediation
of hydrocarben contaminated soils and that the selection of the Nerth Pile as the location
of landfarming activities is based on sound judgement. Landfarming as proposed by De

F-326
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Beers is not likely to result in significant adverse environmental effects, provided that it Is
conducied in accordance with applicabls GNWT guidelines and given the commitment }
b\_.fr De Beers to pravide alternate reatment or removal from the site if the landfarming is !
incffective.” i

“The Board concludes that a landfill integrated into the North Pile as proposed by Dc
Beels is an acceplable approach because the landfill is proposad to contain only inert
solid wasteg and to lle within the North Pile seepage water collection area such that
additional water management developments are not required. It also'concludes that
landfarming can be a cost-effectiva method for the remediation of hydrocarbon
contaminated soils, However, the Board s of the apinion that additional measures
should be considered to ensure that remediation gf the solls has been effective prior to
rrlgina clagure.”

“The Board has concluded that two landfill sites integrated into the North Plle as
proposed by De Beers are acceptable. However, the Board is of the apinion that :
additional measures should be considered to ensure that the landfill sites are operated :
atcording to design and, to this end, the following measures should be consldered for

irtzlemematlun.'

Accordingly, the Board piovided a Suggestion (S§38) Section 2.20.3.2 that states
“The appropriate regulatory authorities should ensure that the landfarm and
landiill operations are inspected to ensure conformity to GNWT guidelines and
regulatory requirements.”

this time, De Beers has not provided spocific details on the specific
nliethodolugies, procedures or monitoring that will provide the assurances
requijred by the Review Board. ’

The GNWT lagislativa requirernents related to discharged contaminants are laid :
out in Sectian 5 of the NWT ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT. This :
legislatian states the following: !

#ISCHARGE OF CONTAMINANTS

&! (1) Subject to subsection (3), no person shall discharge or permit the dischage of a
contaminant inte tha anvironment. '
5:1. Where a discharge-of 4 cortaminant into the enviranment in contravention of this Act or the
regulations or the provisions of a permit or licence issued under this Act ar the regulations aceurs .
of a reasonable likelihood of such a discharge exisis, evely persan causing or confributing (o the
dissharge or ingreaging the likelihood of such a discharge, and the awne w1 the pgrson in
charge, managemant or anniral of the contaminant before its discharge ot likely dischargs, shall
Iq‘1mediatery {2) subjest fo any regulations, report the discharge or likely discharge o the person ;
or affice designated by the regulations; :
{B) 1ake all reasonable measures consistant with public safely to stop the discharge, repair any ;
dbmoge causcd by the discharge and prevent or siiminate any danger to lifs; hoalth, prapeily or |
Lt-!e ;nuirnnmgnt that results or rﬁay ba reasonably expested to result from the discharge or likely
ischarge; !

|
The GNWT does not currently have specitic regulations pertaining to landfarms.
However, persons who require guldance are referred to two publications for
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!
information on alternative practices which wili assist in planning a remediation
program. These are:

Enviranment Canada. “Technical Guidance on the Land Treatment of Petrolelm
Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soils at Federal Govemment Fagcilities or on Federal
Grown Land”®. Environment Canada, Conservation and Protection.

lberta Environmental Protestion, 2001. “Code of Practice for the Land
Treatment and Disposal of Soil Containing Hydrocarbans.” Draft for guidance.

I
Other docutments may be available from other sources with simitar information.

I order to meet the requirement for remediation of the environment after a
qischarge of hydrocarbons, De Beers plans to operate landfarms in two locations
ih the North Pile. Landfarming requires careful planning and ongoing work to be
successful as a remediation technique. Landfarming is best suited to “soil” [i.e.
fine particle sizes] versus rocky material [i.e. stones or boulders]. There are a

umber of alternative methods io consider and vary depending on the specific
contaminant involved in a discharge.

"

i
QUEST:

Pleasa provide the following information: A detailed plan for gperations,
monitoring and management of the proposed a landfarm. The plan should

rovide criteria that De Beers will use 1o determine when landfarming performance in
hot effective and what alternatives to land farming would be implemented. The plan
should alsa include a veluntary monitering system and detail authorization requirements
of DIAND inspectors,

|
g TR

EIGNED

11/24/2003 MON 10:39 [TX/RX NO 51511



24-Nov-2003 10:48 From-MVLWB +8678736610 T-656 P.008/022 F-326

iE INFORMATION REQUEST

Applicant: De Beers Canada Mining Inc.

Location: Snap Lake Application No.:
| MV2001C0012 &
Mv2001L2-0002
Reviewer: Gavin More, GNWT Email: gavin mara@gov nt.ca
Subject: Archacological Sites on Winter Road

O'BJECTI\PES: To clarify Do Beers procedure for avoiding archaeological sites
alang winter road acecess.

RL:'.FERENCEs:

Report of Environmental Assessment for Decision on the De Beers Canada
Mining Inc. Snap Lake Diamond Project Issued by Mackenzie Valley
Environmental Review Board July 24, 2003 - Appendix D List of De Beers
Commitments

(079) Archaeology |

De Beers will avoid lecatlons identified as having archaacloglca[ potential. Site
personnel will be trained on what to do when a historical artifact is discoversd
(EAR p. IV.1-12)%,

(¢81) Winter Road '
De Beers will continue to tollow any operafing parameters set out by the
TIbbitt—ConMoytn Winter Road Joint Venture (IK 2.2.4bJ.

((;382) Winter Road

e Beers plans to monitor the winter access road and will set up a review of the
n’rom{unng and management plans for the road. De Beers is committed o
revising pracedures if through Lhe review it is determined that Improvement i
needed (IR 2.2.4b).

(083] Winter Road

During consiruction and operation, conbractors will be expected to follaw all
procedires and policies incorporated under the Environmental Mansgement
Systern as a condition of their contract, This will include specific policies and
procedures about road rules and spills, and De Beers will monitor traffic io
ensure that the rules are being nbserved, De Beers will enforee the winter access
rc;ad traffic rules as well as.on-slte raad traffic rules (IR 2.2.4d).

11/24/2003 MON 10:39 [TX/RX NO 51511
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b iy

REAMBLE: De Beers has conducted appropriate archaeological surveys prior
to underiaking development acfivities. As cerfain developments, most
importantly, the winter access road, may underge medifications over time, the
GNW1 is concemed that archaeological resources may inadvertently be
disturbed unless appropriate archaeslogical surveys are iconducted prior to
change.

I

|
|
REQUEST:

Pllease provide the followlng information: De Beers has made commitments
to protect archaesclogical resources and to underlake development of policies
Hertaining to the winter road. The GNWT requests De Beers to provide a copy of
the policics and procedures related to the condust of archaeolugical surveys prior
to modification of road alignments or activities that may occur off of the curren|

road alignment.
|

i A gy V-
SIGNED

F-328
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! ' INFORMATION REQUEST

i

Applicant: De Beers Canada Mining Inc,

'Lacation: Snap Lake Application No.:
' MV2001C0012 &
i MV20011L2-0002
Reviewer: Gavin More, GNWT Email: gavin_ mnm@gov nt.ca

Subject: Reclamation Criteria

|
(IDBJECTIVES: To obtain De Beers criteria for reclamation of the Snap Lake
project

EFERENGES:

Repart of Environmentai Assessment for Decision on the De Beers Canada
Mining Inc. Snap Lake Diamond Project lssued by Mackenzie Valley
Envurcnmental Review Board July 24, 2003 - Section 2.21.3.1

4

I-'LREAMBLE:

The proposed reclamation/closure plans and animated production presented by
De Beers during the Environmental Assessment do not provide a complete
assessment of the site closure criteria for the Snap Lake project.

I% its report the Review Board stated the Board concludes that De Beers’
frevegelation and Surface Materials Handling Flan along with its commitments

ade in regard to reclamation provides a sufficient level of detail for the
purposes of the EA. However, the Board is of the apiniop that addltional
measures should be considered to ensure that De Beers' reclamation goal is
met.

asced on this concern, the Review Board provided lhe [ollowing suggestion
“Consistent with the Mine Site Reclamation Policy for the Northwest Terrilories
(INAC 2002), De Beers should develop site-specific reclamat;on criteria priur 1o
gulatory approval of this project.”

FQLEST:

Blease provide the following information: Site-specific reclamation criteria for
’:Ihe Snap Lake Project.

|
nR: : M

SIGNED

F-328
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NFORMATION REQUEST
Ai:plicant: De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
Location: Snap Lake ' " | Application No.:
' MV2001C0012 &

5 MV200412-0002 |
Reviewer: Gavin More Email: gavin_mora@gov.nt.ca

Subject: Air Quality Land Use Permit Conditions

ORJECTIVES: To determine the appropriate permit for establishing air quality
conditians.

REFERENCES:

i

Report of Environmental Assessment for Decision on the De Beers Canada
Mining Inc, Snap Lake Diamond Project Issued by Mackenzie Valley _
Environmenta! Review Board July 24, 2003 -2.12,3.1 Local and Regional Air
Quality

-

PREAMBLE:

In its review of air quality issues, the Review Board stated “The Board concludes that
significant adverse impacts on local air quality are not likely. Aithough De Beers
predicted that dust levels would exceed recagnized criteria, the Board concludes that
those ovents are not likely to have a eignificant adverse impact on air quality or human
‘ealth Tha Roard raached these conclusiong because the impacts are anticipated io ba
low in magnitude, infrequent, highly localized within the mine site or adjacent fo the
quarry, and away from areas where workers may reside during work rotations. The
mitigation measures proposed by De Beers such as the application of water or the
installation of dust collectors at crushing operations are known to be effective and can be
optimized during the construction and operations to improve their effectiveness if
equired, However, the Board is of the opinion that additional measures should be
considarad to enaure that impacts on air quality remain within acceptable levels andfar
:;:an be managed effectively in the fulure.

|

The Review provided two recommendations including:

(525) The Gavemment of Canada and the GNWT should ensure that any Environmental
Agreement include commitments by De Beers to:

a) Meet all applicable air quality criter/a and standards both within the active mine area
where workers may reside during Work rotations and wittn the LSA and RSA, and,

b) Design and implement a somprehensive: emission and dir yuality monitoring strategy
to ensurc that emissions are tracked and contaminants of potential concern are
a;nonitorsd. This monitoring pregram should include monitoring of both PMioand PM=s
within the active mine site and within the LSA and RSA. De Beers should design the
program in consultation with Environment Canada and the GNWT.

b
h
b

F-328
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w| ile De Beers is undertaking discussions with the GNWT on its monitorltig program,
the GNWT s aware that many do not aceept the GNWT's air quality guidelines (entitled
“NWT Ambiert Air Standards™) as legally enfarceable maximum allowable targets. The
GNWT believes that, given the combination of adequale monitoring by De Beets and the
existence of air quality guidelinss, the Mackenzic Valiey Land and Water Board can
monitor and contral air quslity izsues similar to the monitoring and goniro! of water

qu;lality iSSues.
R{EQHEST:

Please provide the following infermation: Given the concems expressed over
air quality and links to deposifion of contaminants, will the Mackenzie Valley Land
and Water Board aftach condilions to the proposed Land “Use. Permit related to air

quallty and emissions monitaring.

gIGNED

pry
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2CHE Q,

K Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board

' 7¢h Floor - 4910 50th Avenue
P.O. Box 2130

) YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P6
<O S & Phone (867) 669-0506
9 and Wates o FAX (867) 873-6610

INFORMATION REQUEST

Applicant: DeBeers Canada Mining Inc.

Location: Spap Lake, NT Application No.:

i MV2001C0012 &

: MV2001L2-0002
Reviewer: Email:

Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board | mviwbpermit@mviwb.com
Subject:

Consolidated Project Description

1. OBJECTIVES:

To obtain a Consoclidated Project Description from De Beers Canada
Mining Inc¢. that contains all documents and information to be reviewed as
part of their complete application.

2. REFERENCES: ,
Letter from Pape & Salter (representatives of the Dogrib Treaty 11 Council
— Tlicho) to the Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board Re; De Beers Snap
lake Class A Water Licence and Land Use Permnit dated
November 12, 2003.

| etter from Depariment of Fisheries and Oceans to Mackenzie Valley Land
& Water Board Re: De Beers Canada Mining Inc. — Type A Water Licence
{(MV2001L2-0002) dated November 13, 2003.

Email from Environment Canada to Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board
Re: Snap Lake Regulatory Phase dated November 17, 2003.

3. PREANMBLE:
It has come to the attention of the Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board
through letters and discussions with reviewers that a Consolidated Project

Description would be helpful. This would alleviate the need to consult
various documents for the purpose of reviewing and commenting on the De

Page 1 of 2
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} Beers Canada Mining Inc. application for a Type A Water License and Type
‘ A Land Use Permit. It would also help to ensure that each party had all the
l relevant information with respect 1o this process.

4, REQUEST: Please provide the following information:

A Consolidated Project Description which includes’ all information to be
i considered as part of the De Beers Canada Mining inc. application for a
| Class A Water License and a Type A Land Use Permit,
|

This Consolidated Project Description will include the information from the
original Application and will incorporate the changes made to the project as
a result of the Environmental Assessment conducted by the Mackenzie
Valley Environmental Impact Review Board along with a brief explanation

as to why each change was made.

i SIGNED

e I )
7 l/.:- - -

————

—
Lisa Huriey
Reguiatory Officer

Page 2 of 2
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NORTH SLAVE METIS ALLIANCE

PO Box 340 Yellowknife, NT XI1A4 2N3

I
Li Ia Hurley
Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board
7"l Floor
4910 50" Ave
PO Box 2130
X1A 2P6

Nov 14, 2003

AJctn: Lisa Hurley
o: NSMA Information Requests for the Snap Lake Diamond Project

"

ear Lisa,

nap Lake Diamond Project.

R
D
Thank you for the opportunity to provide Information Requests regarding the De Beers
S
U

nfortunately the NSMA do not have the capacity or resources within our office to
lri}/iew and revise the Information Requests from the Snap Lake Environmental
sessment. Instead, the NSMA request the MVLWB consider all the outstanding
is:sues the NSMA had at the closing of the public regisiry to be outstanding issues that
require resolution or a response from De Beers. In particular we have provided some of
these outstanding issues below.

| apologize ahead of time for not providing our Information Requests in the forrnat
requested by the MVLWB however, the NSMA do not have the time or resources fo
provide the detail requested of us due to our efforts currently being focused on four
Environmental Assessments and one Cumulative Effects Assessment currently being
donduéted by the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board (MVEIRB). In
the future, the NSMA request the MVLWB and MVEIRB caoordinate their efforts to
ensure Directly Affected Parties do not become bogged down in 'process’ preventing
our participation in these proceedings. Furthermore, the NSMA request the MVLWB
e{nd MVEIRB coordinate their efforts to prevent duplicating the Information Requests
(!R) process for iRs that had already been issued at the MVEIRB.

}i’lx: (867) 873-9176 Fax: (867) 669-7442 EMail: general@nsma.net

11/24/2003 MON 10:3% [TX/RX NO 51511
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|
Th‘e following are outstanding concerns the NSMA have with the De Beers Snap Lake
Diamond project:

1J What resources have De Beers provided to the Directly Affected Parties to
participate in the MVLWB licensing process? ;

o \Was Traditional Knowledge used to develop the Monitoring programs for the Snap
Lalke project? If so, please provide a record of consultation.

3.|What additional data has De Beers recorded that supports their groundwater flow
model regime, for example, Hydraulic Conductivity, seepage volumes, ground water
quality and velocity? Were the manitoring programs developed using this new data?

4.|What additional data has De Beers provided tc relinquish the NSMA's concerns
regarding predicted impacts to surface water and fish? The NSMA request De Beers
clarify and provide evidence of what the impacts of additional nutrient inputs fo Snap
L?ke will be to the aquatic community both locally and cumulatively?

5i The NSMA is concerned the additional levels of ammoniurn, nirite, aluminum,
chromium, nickel and zinc requested by De Beers compared fo Diavik and BHP are the
result of De Beers not seeking alternative methods to meet licensing requirements other,
tHan to increased limits of these substances. What steps or methods has De Beers
tdken to reduce the levels of these substances that will be released in the environment?

61 How will Snap Lakes and surrounding lakes water levels fluctuate as a result of the
proposed project and what impacts will this have on the aquatic community of these
lakes? I

7. What efforts has De Beers made to incorporate Traditional Knowledge into the
ildlife monitoring plans and impact mitigation? Please provide records of consuliation?.

8l The NSMA are concerned the monitoring and mitigation measures proposed have
nbt been tested to ensure they actually detect changes or impacts to the environment

nd that negative impacts will be mitigated. Please provide evidence that the
monitoring and mitigation programs proposed are affective.

9!, The NSMA are concerned members will not have access to training and job

pportunities at the Snap Lake Diamond mine. What efforts has De Beers taken o
%nsure NSMA are trained in time to work in the construction and operation of the Snap
Liake Diamond Mine?

! ’

0. The NSMA remain concerned that social and cultural impacts fo the NSMA
ommunity remain unresolved. Please provide evidence that De Beers is ready and
willing to work with the NSMA community to monitor and mitigate socio-econemic and

dultural impacts of the proposed mine.
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11.iDe Beers has the potential fo impact cultural and heritage resources of the NSMA.
What are the impacts of the Snap Lake Diamond project on NSMA cultural and Heritage
Resources?

12.i The NSMA require the Production Rate of the De Beers Snap Lake project be set at
or below 3000tpd to ensure the prediciions made in their EA remain valid. Has De
Bebrs committed to setting the Production Rate at or below 3000tpd?

13| Has De Beers considered the socio-economic and cultural impacts of the Snap Lake |:

Dla:tmond project closing at the same time as another mine, such as, Diavik? What
impacts will this have on the NSMA community?

14|, In light of the Kyoto agreement being signed, what alternative energy sources has
De Beers researched and adopted to reduce greenhouse gas emissions?

15' The NSMA do not support any burial of materials on site after closure of the Snap
Lake Diamond project? What are the reclamation plans for the Snap Lake Diamond
project?

16. The NSMA require any habitat disturbed or destroyed due to the Snap Lake project
be replaced or enhanced in an alternative location for the duration of the project. What
plans does De Beers have to provide surrogate habitat or replace habitat destroyed or
disturbed during the course of the mine’s life?

i

pqovided a copy of our MVEIRB Snap Lake Public Hearing presentations for your
ccimsideration and to help clarify some points.
F;inally, the above comments and IRs are of great impoﬁance to the NSMA far without
this information the NSMA cannot assess the impacts of the project on our community
of our treaty rights.

|
If} you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact myself, Kris Johnson|:

(kris@nsma.net) or Robert Turner (bobz@nsma.net) at (867) 873-9176.

|
Tihank you for your support. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
|

|

|
Kris Johnson

Land & Resources Coordinator

Again, since the NSMA have not had the fime or resources to deal with these IRs | have !
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. their application and that it misrepresents their position on any points.

November 12, 2003

Lisa Hurley, Regulatory Officer
Mackenzie Valley Land & Water Board
7th Floor - 4910-50th Ave.

PO Box 2130

Yellowknife, NT XI1A 2P6

Ph: (867) 669-0506

Fax: (867) 873-6610 .

Re: DeBeers Snap Lake Class A Water Licence and Land Use Permit Apolication

4

Dear Ms. Hurley:

I have been retained by the Dogrib Treaty 11 Council (Tlicho) to represent their
interests in the above matter, As you will likely know, the Dogrib Treaty 11 Council
participated as a party in the environmental assessment of this project when it was
before the Mackenzie Valley Environmenral Impact Review Board. They intend to
apply for intervention status on this application before the MVLWE.

s

In our conversation this morning, I alerted you to the concemns of my clients with Tespect to the
process that is governing the Snap Lake application before the MVLWB. | expressed concern as
fo the exact content of the application because at present there are so many documents spanning
a period of almost four years. We are quite frankly confused as ro what exactly DeBeers is now
proposing. You allayed my conems somewhat in conveying the message that a consolidated
application will be put together in the near future. We are pleased to hear this.

However, we wish to set before the Board our concerns with respect to the process to accomplish
this consolidation. Tt does not seem appropriate to us that the Board undertake the task of
consolidating DeBeers application, We are of the opinion that this is properly the task of the -
proponent. Wg express this concern, because it is imsportant that DeBecrs adopl aod aceept all
parts of the application. We cannot be in a situation later where DcBeers states that it was not -

T personal law corporation
T non-praclicing membear
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|
|
1

In our respectful opinion, the consolidation must be done by DeBeers. It must contain, in clear
and precise language, their position and proposal on cach issue. It must'be supported by
consolidated supporting docurnentation, that js readily accessible, [ is imperative thaithe
interveners not be forced to examine many different docuraents in order to determine exactly
what DeBeers is proposing on any given issue.

In view of the above, we appreciate the fact that the Board understands and proposes to take
action on the need for  consolidated application. 'We Jook forward 1o seeing it as soon as it is
available. ‘

Also, further to our discussions, we wish to clarify that we may have infarmation requests of the
proponent but will await receipt of the consolidated application. It is our understanding that the
Board mtends 1o extend the deadline for information requests in view of the consolidation,

Thank you for your attention to this matter. [ ask that you eopy me with any further
correspondence on this project. T can be reached via email at <jteillet@papeandsalier.ca>,
I can be reached via phone and fax at the above contact numbers.

Yours wuly,
Jean Teillet

Ce:  Zabey Neviit, Dogrib Treaty 11 Council '
Dr. Steve Wilbur
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Janpeter Lennie-Misgeld
Senior Regulatory Officer
Mackenzie Valley Land and Warer Board

NOY 1% 2003

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2P6

Re: De Beers Canada Mining Ine. - Type A Water Licence (NV20011.2-0002)
Application

Deay Janpeter,

The Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO) has received a number of
documents and Jetters from the Mackenzie Valley Land aud Water (MVLWB)
regarding De Beers Canada Mining Ine.’s (De Beers) water licence application
process.

As discussed at our mmecting yestexday, DFO has a nwmber of concerns with the
process that has been established by the MVLWE. Our concems are as follows:

o The MVLWE’s October 20, 2003 letter states thiat it wonld like parties to
provide information requests “..__to deal only with outstanding issues that
were not resojved through the information request process under the Snap
Lake Environmental Assessment (EA)" DFO does have a few issues that
are ourstanding from the EA but we also have issies thar were purposely not
mised in the EA because they were regilatory In nature, DEFQ assinnes that
the MVLWE would also accept these TRs but the October 207 letter is
unclear in this regard. DFO would appreciate confirmation of our
sesnmptions.

+ DFQ is not certain as 1o whether 41l the information necessary for drafting
a waler icence been made avajlable by De Beers. Is it possible for the
MVLWB 1o provide a list of all the iformation that is being considered in
the water licence application process and confirm that this information
been presented to the partics?

Canadi

3 3 A seation #WZCONA-COOR
7% Floor ~ 4510-50" Avenue, P.O. Box 2130 conroi to DU M b a0 (7

.
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« JnDe Beers’ Table 1 provided in its September 3, 2003 letter to MVLWB,
it is difficult to discern what is required undex the warter licence versug the
land use pemits. The Table should ¢learly show what is being considered

in each application.

e DFO is in receipt of two documents from De Beers — namely the October
2003 report entitled Snap Lake Diamond Project Proposed Discharge
Limits and the Draft Envivormental Monitoring Program for the Snap
Lake Diamond Project dated Septeraber 17, 2003. Please claify if these
documents are copsidered part of the MVLWB’s water licenice application

PIOCESS.

« The deadlines established for the water licence application process are
very optimistic as discyssed at our meeting yesterday, DFC understands
that the MVLWE will reconsider aud change the some or 2Nl of the
deadlines put forward mn the MVLWE’s letter dated October 29, 2003.
DFO requests thaf it be given an opportunity to provide comments on the
praposed schedule. Also, DFO would prefer to have technicel issucs
addressed through 2 committee or workshop strtcture rather than through

the IR process.

’

=  Asmentoned yesterday, DFO is unable to meet the November 14, 2003
deadline. DFO recommends a face-to-face 1echnical meeting 1o address
and focus ouistanding technical issues as its preferred approach ravher than
an TR, process.

‘

Thank you for the opportunity to provide our comuments and look forward to
working with the MVLWE on the warer liccnce applivation process. I you have
any questions, please contact me at (867) 669-4912.

Sincerely,

gfilllxzmdl £$€£11,<1/
Elaine Blais

Area Habitat Bislogist
Fish Habitat Management

Ce:  I.Dahl, DFO

Canadia
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